

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25420/2010
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/09/2009
in CWP No. 11495/2009, passed by the High Court Of Delhi At N.
Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHWAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment and interim relief)
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19691/2011
(With Office Report)

Date : 09/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.P. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sayeed Tanweer Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr.S.N.Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. N. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No. 25420/2010
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Satish Kumar Yadav
Date: 2014.09.13
11:37:02 IST

Reason: We have perused the impugned order dated 23.9.2009 passed by
the High Court of Delhi [hereinafter refer to as the High Court].

While disposing of the claim of the respondent, the High Court

2

rendered to determination, on the basis of the decision of this
court in Badri Prasad and Others versus Union of India and ors.

(2005) 11 SCC 304. Learned counsel for the petitioners has
painstakingly taken us through the judgment rendered by this court

in Badri Prasad case (supra). We are satisfied that the decision rendered by the High Court, is in consonance with the order of this court. We, therefore, finds no merits in the petition and the same is accordingly dismissed.

SLP(C)No. 19691/2011

In view of the the decision rendered in SLP(C) No. 25420/2010, we find no merit in the special leave petition and the same is accordingly dismissed.

(SONIA)
SR. P.A.

(PHOOLAN WATI ARORA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR